January 1999  WCRATE
© 1999 Workers Compensation Insurance Organizations (WCIO)
WCIO WORKERS COMPENSATION
DATA SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL
FOR DISTRIBUTION OF
WORKERS COMPENSATION
CLASSES AND RATES (WCRATE)
WCIO Workers Compensation  WCRATE

II. RATE RECORD
Field No. Field Title/Description Class Position Bytes
 1 RECORD TYPE CODE  (N) 1 1
  Code "2" indicates a rate record. The rate record contains classification detail.
 2 STATE CODE (N) 2–3 2
  2-digit code of state to which these classes and rates apply.
 3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  4–6 3
 4 CLASSIFICATION CODE (N) 7–10 4
 5 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  11–22 12
 6 RATABLE/NON-RATABLE CODE (N) 23 1
0. Classification is not subject to Experience or Retrospective Rating.
1. Classification is subject to Experience and Retrospective Rating.
 7 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  24–25 2
 8 FEDERAL CLASSIFICATION CODE (AN) 26 1
F = Federal Classification
Blank = Non-Federal Classification
 9 CLASSIFICATION TYPE CODE (AN) 27 1
A = “A” Rated Manual Classification.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA
M = Manual Classification
L = Non-Ratable Loading/Element Classification.
   The rate shown is not included in the manual rate of the associated
   ratable classification.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA, NJ
N = Non-Ratable Element Classification.
   The rate shown is included in the manual rate of the associated ratable
   classification.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA, DE, NJ, PA
S = Statistical Classification.
   This category includes Schedule Rating, Short Rate Penalty,
   Deviations, etc. as defined in the jurisdiction’s Statistical Plan.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA, DE, PA
 10 MINIMUM PREMIUM EXCEPTION CODE (NCCI ONLY) (A) 28 1
 11 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  29 1
WCIO Workers Compensation  WCRATE
Data Specifications Manual February 2001 2:3-2
© 2001 Workers Compensation Insurance Organizations (WCIO)
II. RATE RECORD (CONT’D)
Field No. Field Title/Description Class Position Bytes
 12 INDUSTRY GROUP CODE (N) 30 1
0. Statistical Classification
1. Manufacturing
2. Contracting
3. Office and Clerical
3. All Other (DE, MA, NJ and PA ONLY)
4. Goods and Services
4. Federal (MA ONLY)
5. Miscellaneous
5. Underground Coal Mines (NJ ONLY)
5. Statistical (MA ONLY)
6. Oil and Gas
6. A-Rate (MA ONLY)
7. Exclusions
7. Admiralty (MA ONLY)
NOT APPLICABLE: Codes 4–7 for DE, PA
 13 CLASSIFICATION MANUAL/LOSS COST RATE (N) 31–40 10
  Assumed decimal between Positions 36 and 37.
  “A Rated” and Statistical Classes will be shown on tape with Classification
Manual Rate zero-filled.
 14 MINIMUM PREMIUM AMOUNT (N) 41–50 10
  Whole dollars. If “A Rated” or Statistical Classes, field will be zero-filled.
  NCCI Note:  Maritime “A Rated” Classes will show minimum premium amount
in whole dollars.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA
 15 LOSS CONSTANT AMOUNT (N) 51–60 10
  Whole dollars.
NOT APPLICABLE: CA, DE, NJ, NY
 16 EXPOSURE BASE CODE (N) 61 1
  Code that indicates how premiums are determined for the Classification.
1 = Premiums are determined by payroll.
2 = Premiums are determined by per capita.
3 = Premiums are determined by unit count.
Statistical Classes will be shown on tape with Exposure Base zero-filled.